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(CPU)

AMD AM5HETE, 4%

AMD Ryzen" 9000F 51 &b ¥R 28

AMD Ryzen™ 8000% 5!| &b ¥ 25

AMD Ryzen" 7000Z 5l 4b I8 25
(BEBREMBERFAXIHHLERIIR)

iy g .

AMD B650

Ii]ﬁ

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

SZ#5DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

44~DDR5 DIMM#@1E, 7 3 #5751%256 GB (R —1@1E 2 564 GBRE)
SHRWBENFRAR

SZ#¥non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7%

37 #AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)7F

(CPUFIATFHIEL B FT BE S RN ST FrAI M FF S 2L, 13 FEFIDRAMARER £
=, EERENEEBRFEZRFIIR, )

ERIIEE *

HF ¥ #AMD Radeon" B 757 F B AL TR S .
2/NDP#, Al 2 #55143840x2160@144 HzEY 3 B K
* SHEDP 148K A
1NHDMIEEO, 7T 2 4575144096x2160@60 HzH 5> 32
* 3 #FHDMI 2.1k A< B HDCP 2.3,
AL #5305 T B 4HDMI 2.1 TMDS#SERO3:H
(BIRINBERT RIS B (E FICPUM A £ R, )

* EZAXHF=RResEHEH
L *  £EpRealtek® FHAL
* 7 #FHigh Definition Audio
o ER2IA5ATATEE
* B EIRR AR L ERE L E SR O INEE, B ERITIEEE M,
BB FIZE,
M £& * £ Y Realtek® 2.5GbER 457tk (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

T&EE -
Hitk ©

AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ616 (MT7922A22M) (PCB rev. 1.0/1.2)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#¥2.4/5/6 GHz T & %
BLUETOOTH 5.2
4 11ax 160MHz T 2 @IS 45

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.1)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 352.4/5/6 GHz T £k 35 6%
BLUETOOTH 5.3
FH511ax 160MHz T & B ISR
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.3)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%52.4/5/6 GHzTc 2 35 E&
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- E#Max 160MHz E & BB iR A
(ERRfEREEREERRERIEEMERESR. )
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14~PCI-E x163H#&, £-FCPU:
» AMD %%/ 9000/7000 R 51 AbFEEE, 35PCle 4.0 16T THIIE
» AMD %t 8000 5!-Phoenix 14bIE2S, S 3%PCle 4.0 % x81E1THIME
» AMD £t % 8000%%!-Phoenix 240322, x#PCle 4.0% x41Z1T &
* PCIEX16¥E1E12 3 1% B 5NVMe SSD,
HEF&ERA:
14NPCI-E x1§71&, z3FPCle 3.0 x1iE1T#4& (PCIEX1)

FiEia&ED

*

* | o o

14°M.2E#8(M2A_CPU), Z=FCPU, Z#5Socket 3, M key, type 25110/
22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD £t 7 9000/7000% 5| 4b 3228, S73#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD i & 8000% %1-Phoenix 14bIE 2%, £4%FPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD £t 8000Z 5!/-Phoenix 24bIE 28, $PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14M. 24514 (M2B_CPU), E-FCPU, 3z#FSocket 3, M key, type 25110/
22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD %t 9000/7000FR 5432 ES, 7#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD £t 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 14b32 88, sx3#%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD i 8000Z %1-Phoenix 24t IE8E, 35#PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
4/~SATA 3.0#0

NVMe SSD3z#%#9#RAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10
SATARE # % 35 #93ZRAID 0. RAID 15RAID 10

) USB

<

EFCPU:
14~USB Type-Co#:O7E/F &0, Z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB (41 &) E/FEIO
FEFCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
41NUSB 2.0 1O /FEIO
EFERA:
14~USB Type-C®#M, %$%USB 3.2 Gen 2, ELMHFL N ERA
USBEO#H
44~USB 3.2 Gen 12 OQRANMERHIO, 20 ELBHEL N EHRA
USBRzO#:H)
4AUSB 2.0M180, EEMHIE N ERAUSBEEO#EEH

AR

L R R R R 2R SR R R R R IR R 4

11-24 PIN Rt O

11~8 PIN CPU #tFE 0
1MNCPURLE#O

N RGEREED

11 RI4RFELEDAT = EB iR #:0 (D_LEDY)
1A T4 A2LEDAT 5 A iB 20 (D_LED2)
1/"RGB LEDAT = ERiE#EO

24M.2 SSD #Ht#

44~SATA 3.0#0

INERB RO

MBS ED

14~USB Type-C®#2H, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 130

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0
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1A% & IS B O (FRE B GC-TPM2.0 SPIIGC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{g )

14-COM#ED

NRGEEERA

M RGEEEFTH

AN B BRCMOSEIE TR

BEI0EE

L R IR IR NN IR R R R R R 2

44NUSB 2.0/1.1#:0
1PSI2E &R FRED

2/ SMAR £ M(2T2R) ©
2/NDP#O

1MHDMIFEED

11NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EO (41 £2)
14NUSB Type-Co#M, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~Q-Flash Plus#z4l
1RI-45MIZ O

24NUSB 3.2 Gen 1300

3 ESEN

©| oz

*

ESREITE® 1/0 #2HilEx

TR

* ¢ O 0 o

R EA
g ol
R R Al
KRR &
BB XU
* REZHEEREER SRR RN SHRRETE,

BIOS

* & o

14~256 Mbit flash
{ &2 424 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

% M TERZR

*

7 #=GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCEFHMBEFSERREMMERER; FEFIZFNINGEHERK
FIRHFE AR
Z#Q-Flash
% #5Q-Flash Plus

G

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

RIERS

S Windows 11 64-bit
% Windows 10 64-bit

g

*

Micro ATX#R#& ; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* PR SE X E R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITEM,

© HHEB650M GAMING X AX$Z b ThAE,

o BERENG[XHIERF]TE TN IEER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T M hR A
B, B X2 Bx FER MM A AR IS, BT SRS R EE BB
WA, TSI EATE IS, BII: CPU, Bk, W7F. IBASRIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=fREhiEE
F—FHRGE

AMS5 CPU ##&

=fFACPU |
F—HHGE EH

AM5 CPU

M7

ERR CPUNMIFZABRAEFE, BFRPESERRRE CPUARERE LESOMNA
ENRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
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@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
[, #HEE AT E TERNE, i
BRRIPESBIEE, BEBRA
CE %

* AR CPU HEH1E, 58 5 R % CPURY,

ERERRIPEEREE LS,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

BRI R A CPU HREM
E—iphs, BES—bpmna
18 i) A 4E CPU FRTERIEE AT T 2 o
B RBER NN B EREA
VB -9

Type B:

HIEIER M CPU 1 B B2 i) U /> 12
BB CPURIEMIE, BHEBH
FAXUES B T A 4 51 3 o T AR B A,
BRIk AE 1-2-3-4 X B
R, R,

@ D

(O >3

*{EMType BECHARUERT, 7E8i Zid PR
BUCHIRL— MM RER, FES
1-2-3-4MIAFF B H N E—E, EEIMRE
SRR,

(3]

BEREEHARBHEREZENE
W EARCPUBI R G BIRE#ED
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EFIRRENTREA, BEBUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFSEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
© ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEEFRTERE, EEIZIESEA
Tl
o RENTFERM, BELEMDDRE_AUEEFIARE,

* ATFERERIN:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1XREE -- v
2XNFR" -- v
sXRER" v v v
(v: RENTE, - REREND)
(*: BEIWEENFEWASR)

51 DDR5_A1
S  DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WEERFRER
IR AR B4 N TF SR TE F S 0 18 M 7733 R (Dual Channel Technology) Ze3EMITFE /T, BIOS
SHIRNNENAERERSE, HEANEENER, AEINHRENHEREREMNARR
RIF1E,
4N N TEE TG 2 A LE 1B E (Channel):
» iBJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
»» 1B i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2
B FCPURIBRSI, ZEFERANEENTFRA, ERENFEMATBERUATILRA:

1. MRARK—ZNTFR, TERIIBEENFREAR,
2. MREFLEMIHMTNEFE, BIEERERNAFEEMEREE. | . E=E. B,
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,
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© © O

USB 2.0/1.18&R

13O FUSB 2.011504%, BRI UEHEUSBIZ & E Ik,
PS/2 @EIRiRED

EEPSRE AN RIREED,

SMAXZ#&EN (2T2R) @

EERGEIED,

@ BREMERLERED, THRKEHREFEZWRART.

DPEEQ -
DPRR T AT LMEE G RIBE IR, U ENaRXWE S S &, SR LEE50PE
AR EREZIIED, i¥: DPR AT X #5143840x2160@144 HzBY4Y PR, SLRREFZ MY
SWESKIEFERANBEREMEARE,
HDMIERQ &)
Hnml IHEEOR FH AT HDCP 2.3 #1&F B S # Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
rovmurmeonmrenence Master Audio B SIS S8, AT Z#EIE 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EMHH, BN EESZHEHDMZEONE RS ZERZEO HDMI AR X ETIE
4096x2160@60 Hz 4> 2, SEBRETZ RN RS IRIGETERN B REM A AR,
s FEIRMERGHRERDEFEANTIF=02RE[ZAE
o HIEBEDPHDMIEEE, 1;;4%.3iﬁiéﬁszﬁﬁi’ﬁmx%uj:DP/HDMl
(EMBREERERIERZEME AR).

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#& A (41 £)(Q-Flash Plusi&E Q)

IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 241#%, FF RT3 A FUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0414% , #5 AT I 42 USBI&
EZ IO, $14TQ-Flash Plus R, EHURERE IO,

USB Type-C®#& R (3z#%USB 3.2 Gen 2)

O #USB 3.2 Gen 24114 BL 3% A AT IE R #R9I% T, FF RT3 FUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.0
i AT REUSBIZ S E IkiEO,

HHEB650M GAMING X AX$R b ThEE,

o EBRERTEEOLNEREN, BEBRIIEHZED, BBRERETRR
E’J?%DO
« BRRERER, BEERY, I2ERERED, URIERZEONKLRKER,
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Q-Flash Plus}# g~

Q-Flash Plust2 415 F R 5 £ AL(SSEHE R IR 7S T EHBIOS, 18id %4 ZQ-Flash PlusiE
MU, 3£ TQ-Flash PlusiZ$H B S BEh HHENBIREE . IZ1TRQFLEDS FF IR IAMR(RRF
SRE1TELRY), QFLEDINMRZ LB R EBIOSEH R,

M40 (RJ-45)

M 23 02 5 M (Gigabit Ethernet), IREEL ZE B BN, fFHIRESH A 51525 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZeiE O RATHAAIIT:

EEETAT BT REHRERAT: SEAHETRAT:
-+ I_L HERE | 0h RS | 1
@ FEIT | (CHRE 25Cops W | fetmsiE
TEREAT | EHIEE 1 Gbps TR AR
W=D TR FEHIERZR 100 Mbps
USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q
AT $FUSB 3.2 Gen 13118, FHAIFRETUSB 2.0M4&, ERTLLUERZUSBIZ & E IEO,
SRR EE S (EE )
LEOAEIRENTL, IMERIR, BEEWEEMEFMNEETEREO,
Eia/ATEWY AT (G E)
EOASEHEHL,
ERRPREERTHEHBOE)
EOAEEREZTL,
EIEZILEENT:
#0 HHREE 4EiE 517558 TAEE

0O FIENIEHUEH v v v

O EIRHH/ATERY Y v v v v

® ZRX/FREEREHD v v

B 77 TE R S5 /O R ) L v
B ERRG AT EFEX EEONME, BERSHNTIFESMEY, Fif
NE R EIEE,

o BEREMBE AT MR GNIZERRA,
https://lwww.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

(F—) REXFRULMFZIKRCPUTIE,
(EZ) HER3NQ-Flash PlusThik, IEERK MG E M [ FmINEEST 48 | B,
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27 BEORKAENE

1)  ATX 12V 10) F_AUDIO

2) AX 1) F_U3cC

3) CPU_FAN 12) F.U32

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 13)  F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  SATA3011/2/3 14)  SPLTPM

6) D_LED1/D_LED2® 15)  COM

7) LED.C 16)  BAT

8) M2A_CPUM2B_CPU 17)  CLR_CMOS

9) F_PANEL 18)  RST_SWIRST

(iF) HBEPCBrev. 1.3(&) A LRk Ih8E,

- BEWARNERNEFEENRSEERNEONS,

c ERERMREZN, BELHEERBMHRIEXHA, FEBERREBEOTRK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFRERFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSROCRTES,

é EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX (8 PIN CPU{te$H FE K2 24 PIN 4 68 1 FE)
B R R O AE R IR M AR BB AR E R IRA TR LT A T, FERARIRE
Hal, EERERIRMRERNEIER XA, BEFAEEEHEERRE, RIREOFHRIE

it BIAERR T SN BD A,

RVEIRZEOTERBHCPURIR, FHXFE L2VEIRED, REEISREH,
HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NEK, BEABARRHBIFEHENRE, TSSHRZARRRTEFL.
ATX_12V:
— B | X B | X
silaf=]=]e))8 1| fEHRMI (1RE8PINGY| 5 | +12V ({X{£ 8 PINKIER
lnoonll BIEEOER ) FEOER )
2 | EEMED (IRHESPINEY 6 | +12V ({XHESPINEIEE
ATX 12V HREZEOMR) BEOFER)
3| 7| v
4 R 8 +12V
ATX:
ol (:) " BH | EX B | EX
at 1 |3a3v 13 | 33V
2 | 3av 14 | A2v
(=]- L 15 |
il N 4 |5y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 | #EME 17| B
GE ] 6 | +5v 18 | FEHH
GE 7| 19 | EHH
o e 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
o (e 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
CGE 10 | +12v 2 |+
GE M| +2V (XL 24 PINBYER| 23 | +5V ({X 24 PINBI FR
e BEZEOMER) BEOMER)
12 |33V (INEE24PINRIFE| 24 | 50 (101 24 PIN B9
o BEOER) BEEOER)
ATX




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (Bx# R B3 1&0)
I AR OB R B O #R04-pin, XA OHEHRIZT, TEMSTER(Ea%HE
Hogk), EEfEARBEGITEE, MERAGHEEEIE SRR S ALk Thee, 2
WIEFHEENMERSGEARE, M| SR aE,

B | EX
1 1 Rt
S(;:\rSUT:IZ}\‘l\Izl/ 2 FE [ 32 BT 45 il B
SYS_FAN3 3| EEA D
4 | BKEEIEESE I
|
SYS_FAN1
&N CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3
KM RT B 37 2A 2A
BRAHENR 24W 24W

B E FERRUERRIRED, DESECPUR R T M TIEINE, BRE
B E AR SBICPURR S E RS T,
 XEEEHARUERIFEOFIER L, S M EBESM L,

5) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.04&0)
JXLESATARE I HSATA 3.08118, 3T TSATA 2.0/ SATA 1,084, — A SATAREC H &k
EE—SATAIZ &, ATAMMGEERAID 0L RAID 1R RAID 10555, HEZEHERAD, i5E
FE M RIS | A3,

B | EX
ezl
TXP
TXN
A
RXN
RXP
D

Nlo|lalslw| N

@ BERIIERIIEE, BEEREMILE A [BIOSIEFiZE | — [SATA Configuration] HJ
A,
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6) D_LED1/D_LED2® (S[4R32LEDYT iR ERN)
1 EE 4 B AT S AR AE 5050 R R AR LEDKT 77, B KHLER 52 45(51K%F), LEDEIE100081LA A
BIKT o

EH | EX
@ 1 [vEy
1 2 Data
Bl D_LED2(# 3 ToHERD
4| B
10080)
D_LED!
oo
]
EE AT RIELEDAT i E O, REMFGATHRIBIRZR v FHRELEDITH
(FEOL=ARirREEZZEO0ER, RERZEBEIIER -
KTH R, «

7) LED_C (RGB LEDYT#5eiE#EO)
I HE ORI AR AE5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), 3 A4t FE 22255 (1260 45), K BRI
A2m,

B | EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
af (0000 4 B

RGB LEDAT#
TE¥RGB LEDAT e 2 ke[, RIERHIE KT i FE IR 2 B (3
O E=fFicR)ERZEORNER (12V), FAERZERRE
FUAT e 5

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIES [ RINEN A | B,

ﬁ RIHIBIRET, BHELHRERBMWAERXH, FENRREBMERLRE, Uk
SRR EHIRER

()  REPCBrev. 1.3(&) L LRI ThEE
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8)

@

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD $E##) ©®

M.2 SSD4>#M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E#RAIM.2 SSD #EHE1X 32#5M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
TEE AT IMIERAIDRE #2451, 18.2M.2PCle SSDTC ik 5 H ESATARE 2 HE R R AT,
IREMERAID, EEH =Mk i) [ @R HE RS | B9,

— m
ES |=D) M2A_CPU
1. 110 80
:‘ L
]
i
]
[ g .
& B M28_CPU
\ 110 80

B650M GAMING X AX 287 %!

BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIEFHh %35 FM. 245 1E

HB—:

B ERBI R AR R T2 22 E Rk, HIAERIEM.2 SSDHIM.2IEHESS, 5M.2 EZ-Latch
N TEFE.

. BB AR O 2 SSDRY, FAREZ Latch-£41, FBU M E I BB/
@ IBHERESSD,
. B0 EIEM 2 SSD, ELITLA HAEARE B RN, BREZ Latch£

0, EABC AR L,

TR

EM.2 SSDARM A AMNEED, #R/EM.2 SSDEHETH, $M.2 SSDHASELaEZEM.2 EZ-Latch
+#nFEFE,

SH=.

BRREMRAH A IRERRB IR, AT f 77 SO AR A R R AR B FL AL
K EM.2FETE T ST FrISSDEE AL

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v @ v X

() REXIFHIEKCPUTE,

HEB650M GAMING X AXR 4tk Ih&E

o BEKENESEEIFRIIM.2 EZLatchREii A,

M.2 EZ-LatchZ2%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/919/M2-ezlatch.html
Y ERAH IR RE R AMB A AR, KSR R BB HITIRR
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8) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD §%##) @
M.2 SSD43>4M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, It 4R AIM.2 SSD #H#E1X 3235M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FEIE AT A RAIDREFL FET , 1B, 2M.2 PCle SSDTT ik 5 H B SATARE 2 t EI A0 WG 22 BT, &
BEMERAID, BEEEMIEE [HEEEET] | B9

H] M2A_CPU
10 80 |
M28_CPU
110 80 |
B650M DS3H &i8 5%
ER TS5 IEM.2 SSDIE R4 TM.21% 1,
HH—:
SR AARXRIIEL, FEREHRFIT, FREFERIEAM.2 SSOMIFKEIEE
FLAL,
TR

BM.2 SSDEAEH A R ANIEA, EHEM.2SSDZ/E, MBELEMIEHIM 242 22 G Rk B 229%
M.2 SSDEIE »

TER=.

BB EWRBI A RERIRRSE, ARIRT 7 s R A S e R AR FLAL,

¢ EM. 2HETE T S FEAUSSDZE R,

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v (8 v X

(F) REXFHEHMFKCPUTIE,

@ HHB650M DS3HIR M LLINEE
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9) F_PANEL (E£#RBE&iEN)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTE LU ZE IO, BRIE TSR SHIIE )&, ERMETRHIIBER M,

(i maT | [fe iR |[mo\Et |

Loy

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Aok 412 | EEREVERNTERNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESITH, 51T
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R B AT EAR A E RR T K8, (8 AT ATEBIOSTE FF s B IR L A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

* SPEAK-THIW\$1RE:
EEEZE BRI A EARABU , RER R EIMILES SR N EBTHFIAR, BEE
BN, SF MR

« HD- ﬁﬁﬁz;wﬁ?ﬁ-k?
R T B LA BT AR MR R B ETE TR AT, HIERA TR ERHE RIS TR

+ RES-ZRZEEFX:
EEZERYAR HERNEE X Reset) ., RS ENMEXIESEFHFAVA, 7
IR TEEFXERETBIES,

* Cl- EE B AE 4 FF A6 M SR :
EREE BN AR TR IR, DN AR B YW IR, HEERA
Ihek, BISEAEBIIZITHHEKTIAE,

° NC i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMEIETRKT. WI\E, BRILE LIRS & ERE,
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10) F_AUDIO (RTE&5#EN)
IEATE B OHFEHD (High Definition, BHRE). AT LUERALTE AT 77 HAR A& SR E
IO, REFMELEHINTTERNEMNELRETEEOYE, BRETYWREMIRE
TEEREERE,

W
B

EX

MIC L
fe3zuliiil
MICR
TiERA

Head Phone R
=5 KA
SENSE_SEND
ToHER]

Head Phone L
BEH&n

OlolNololbhlw N =

o

BEMHTEV AR S UERLIFERY, MEVNENTNEREELSER
[, dMERE E VA HIER .

11) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4BEE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I 476 B 37 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2304& AT HEEH —4NUSBHED

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
e 13 | TX2-
4 | HEHbE 14| B
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
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12) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&EQ ¥ Ri&EN)

O3 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08i&, —MEO A LURHE 1 USBIEO HEEMA 219
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MMY3.55~T BT E Y RER, AT BX R L R IEH I,

B | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| #EHE
4 | EEhE 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | #EHA
7 b 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | TR 20 | FHEM

13) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.01.1#&EQH RiENO)

IXLEFEOTFFUSB 2.0/1.1504%, BT USBY R #HR, — MEO W A PN USBHEE O, USBY™

R IR B, BB R SRR I

9 1
10 2

i
B

TEX

R (5V)

FEiE (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

HEMA

ezl

Ol N|o|lo|s|w [N~

FoHEM

o

FAER

HEFRUSBY FRIGINAT, B S HRNERIREXH, FEFRIRELBRZEONKE, Uk

IERLUSBY RAIRAIH S o
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14) SPI_TPM (& INEHREREER)
AT L ZEHESPIT I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) &2 & INZF 8 2= I 320,

Bl | EX

1 Data Output

2 | BIE(18)
" . 3| TR
L oo

5 Data Input
12 2 6 | CLK

7 Chip Select

8 PR

9 IRQ

10 | Z/EA

" | ZTiER

12 RST

15) COM ( #R %k COM ¥ &1 )
B COM # 4R AT A — B4R L COM, 1R COM ¥ R4 h i B, (&7T
ILBR 2 S (IR B SE

W
B

EX

NDCD-

NSIN

NSOUT

NDTR-

HEAA

NDSR-

NRTS-

NCTS-

=)
N
Ol No|lo|h|w N~

NRI-

o

TR
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16) BAT (e ;th)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TB IS AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LR AR R, SR CMOSHIEIE RS sk, Elit L bR H AR RS E R,

BRI AR MR B it SRS R CMOSE 3 -

. VBRI, FHIRBREIRZ,

2. vbig Rt AR i EE PR ER Y, SR — 5 8, (SR
AR 22 F 2 K& B ¥ b Al FE ith BE B IE SaAL, 15 R
HEBRAEIH)

3. BERbEm,

4. # ERIREIHER A,

. EHRRMAT, 150 KR MR R IR R PR R
A - BB EREEERSHEM, REMNE SRS BEEMIRK,
« BREBITERRBAHERBESH, BRAMIIERIKIER,
« R, HIEER ERIEHSOPIENSEE),
« EHRTSREYIHEE M UK it ik A AL EE

17) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR E IR, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR EORD S,

(0D FrE&: —HRIE1T

BB @ 5K CMOS HiE

o EBRCMOSHHERT, 15 &KW X M AT RFH KRB,
o FFHLIEiE# NBIOSEL N T~ Fi% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)s BITHINIZ BE(EE
F=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | KI5 AA).
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18) RST_SWIRST (g EE R Hl/ R AEEHM)

ARG EERARST_SW)AEAAERIRSHEZER R REEHBRFGIKE, RiEM
B, REEESRIRST) AT LUEEZBRMILER A ERNEETF K (Reset) 2, ERE
NI EEREHHFIN, AR TEEFXBREFTEIRS.

1 — BH | EX
g Q 1 | =8
RST  RST_SW 2 R

REEBERMRST_SW)/REEEHHIRSTIRBESMINELE, BETEAHMBI

gt EEREMIGZE [BIOSTEFIZE | — [RST (MULTIKEY) | B35t AR,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FECMOSEIHRFTE IR M EIR _ERYSBAR AR, Fik LR ERiRXHARN, XEHFEHIAS
B/, STORBARRIERN, RAERIZIUXEIZEHIRE,

HEHNBIOSKERRF, BIRFFEG, BIOSTED{TPOSTHY, 2 T<Delete>$§2{E AT it \BIOSiZ &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R G KH(SSEHAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFEE, RINBIWERE
A EEEFHBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K R SR,
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKEERFIIZEME, AAREEIER RFEARBENE
ERAFHANER, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, iHiXEFEBRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

LASH ~ F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRER S O ERMRAIDIEFISBNIRENIZ T, AHRRF SR FTDM, BIERERE
R4t I, FFIEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFTB IR F, HERELENIRERESE
BIMERE T IERLERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TSR

SH—:
BEREME, BRERTHRBESH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\TH\SATA RAID/AHCI] T T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R H EHZIUE,

SHE=.
HEEERENABANHBITLZRIBEEREN TR, SHNRKNEFHEE IR, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFERZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRISEFG, BRERERENRE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERaLERERTRSNEDESH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MRSHIIG0EEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

LA R EREE [EULA (A FEUHR) | 15 B HITET, 53% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC)o 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXMEEHF AR ELEHRNEFRITEEFG, BT
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %t :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE =2 2 4
maE ﬁEﬁéﬁEﬁ*ﬁ%E%d\ﬁ’\J B RN (ﬁﬁﬁﬁg%gggaill\
2Y5EThEe No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

I FEHZHERAID 0. RAID 1% RAID 10, ME# S MFIRIERE L R ESHENERHE,
- SATAREZE(SSD, kB EEERIMERE, iBE AERRSRERRENER,
+ Windows #R{ERZRI LN,
- AT IR ER B
- U,

A FHRIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, Fik 5 HESATARE & H EIM LB FES

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650M GAMING X AX/B650M DS3H

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

q3

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Reg 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a -

NCC Wireless Statements / fEARE& 5 & 528 HR :

(ET)FRTER Ra E EEAE E

(1) B 50 2 RIS » JRRE - A - RYSREs SRS B SRR ~ IR by
RFERINAE o (EThERAHEREM 2 (RN S BRI & R T EERB S 5 RBA TR RES » JEUENEA » Wik

SR - ATEEEE - FERESEHENEFE WIS - RTPRHHEM AR Z A%

B2 R B P T R M AR i T

V)] kﬁ&%?igﬁﬁ TR I IR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz C§ & & At& St 2

M FA = oM B ALBSHE S HoHE LICH.
Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
AMD Corporation RZ616, MediaTek MT7922A22M
Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B650M GAMING X AX rev. 1.0/1.2
B650M GAMING X AX rev. 1.1
B650M GAMING X AX rev. 1.3

Approvals for wireless module RZ616, MT7922A22M:

United States FCC:

Canada ISED:
1C: 7542A- MT7922A22M

Australia ACMA:

[R] 020210086
D210041020

Brazil:

ANATEL
09629-21-08766

5.15~5.35GHz ERIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7922A22M ETA-5D-20210503291 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007518
Japan BFEE: Serbia:

A
AA

1005 21

«( CCAI21Y10050T2

Singapore IMDA:
Comples with
IMDA standards

DB106440

Ukraine:
®

UA.032.CT0256-21

|Kuwait CITRA:
CITRA: 5080

South Korea NRRA:

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ12359 (M)

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

Europe: c €

TAC no.:9.618/2021

71717 e
Blis150-3550mrs

%) (WT7922A22M)

United Kingdom:

CA
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Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

ETA-SD-20201006833

A

Japan TR E:

[R] 003-220254
D220163003
5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)

Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

1011 20

United States FCC: Furope: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG

Canada SE C € Approved by PTA ( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG TAC no.: 9.1000/2020

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:

UATR028

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CA

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

Brazil:
ANATEL
14242-20-04423
Belarus:
2
China CMIIT:

IT:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

RCINTAXZ1ONGW
1483 INTEL CORPORATION
201RHe] BY(2WR): SHAE LAD7| (RuEE

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

407171) AX1ONGW

3HEAI: 202009
A4XETHZ: Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

ETA-SD-20220908233
Japan TR E:

Brazil:

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

D220076020
T/ [R] 020220232

A

11005 22

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE C € Approved by PTA
Canada ISEl . R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
- 6317A-RTLE8S2CE TAC no:: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

UK
CA

I & DW52/53IZEIMEBRILTT,
PICLDHTSNISREERS)
EIC & 1) 6GHZIREIMERRIETTY,
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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pRERERERSRRERIEF

FENAR, B AEERRNER R, EEEE——HRE, EUERE,
ATHREEBRASZERERNACRENTEERRES I, BEEUIRENRREINER

EARARERIEFHIRAHZERFUIHA,
9@?ﬁ?iﬂi’i}:}iﬁ%ﬁﬁis{%ﬁ-ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂT

2A

3.

o> © >~

o

REMENERRERFEARENEREN(FELBREX) AT HPENAGRATREH,
RERATHRREFEARKMERR (FE2EBRAMK ) RUSERIERS, WS MIERRE
K9, MIRE W E MR EER RIS,
REIMERRSEKRERIEIFUEATERPEARKMERN(FERBRAMR)ERT&FEREMN
IR EER R

RIFPEARKIER S ERIEEFRRERENE(SEZE), APEEAREIRRILER, HE

WAERHI TIIER, BRERBEARERENS:

BB R IEHRAY;

KiRFERIERFMOERER. 40, REMSAIRTH;

AKX, BITHS . BES LIS~ mBRR;

fEAREGFIMERR S R A IS B = MiRiiH;

EIEERYE R N SIMEIE R BRI AR R, M, [Eih, 55, FL. BiREER = miired;

A AERIRIRY, 30: EDRIFE BEARIE R, 1R, LeRsRIMT. CPUMIEERIRS;

EARRTH A5 N A ZIRE(E AR S SR IRHY;

BEFmInEFR;

7= 5 S s R AR B B T R WA B S SE AR R SE A R Y ;

USRI i B, S REREE. 2FEE, USBEO. MOMES MK ERELEHiE

R ERAIRR o

BEIMmEAZHRESES

A WREEERREER I ERB RN, TSR B 5 E 77 W ukhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/
THAPFHIRBRAR,

B. 1&‘&W?‘i?’fﬁ§ﬂﬁiffﬁ400ﬁ*HE%"&?};MO-BZO-%OS, ARSSRiE): 2HI—ZI2H$9:00-18:007%

FRARS (HERBU0ERKRARREZ T LARERBENTRPERBEARARIKRL) .
ﬁ;’-i*ﬁf“nuﬁﬁgﬁﬁ%?
HBIANETE AN EER = RR TR EREEERS, EXERESYENERERNE
R7=fMmE S, BIOSHEA, EEMNEGEE, FANSEASERR, HEREIEMEBTHEE
IR RS B BT B PR R R E

B. MMIHEZHEEERENRSEEATRERUNRSEE, BHBSHRS, BHRAZHER
S FARE &M,

C. Femikfgh, BRI SEMBISEMBEME (MKHE. IARE) G38, EEERFMECPUR
%, URIEXFRPEERIF, NEESREALSEIEERE R, ﬁ?ﬂﬁ){%;ﬁﬁﬁt'f*ﬂ%o
I‘J‘Ef‘nnﬂ’]ﬁﬁ MR EEMBENREREEER,

HIERRERRSHERMERARRFMELWEEIE,

FRERIEFSAMEEHEEENETABL.

HIERRERIRS AR RAH B S B R E M 2 0w,

REMRELEATWEENREX (REERERRERREMIEF) G, MR EXURERAET

BANF, FTFEERKEFTML EAEREH,

cTIemMmMoOoOw>

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE®

www.gigabyte.cn




- BARRSBEEERQ

HARREEL: 400-820-9608

R EHE: EH—~EHME: 9.00~18:00 (GEET /BEKS)
ARG HEMLRRS: https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

- RKERRRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEBRARSIAR AR (W KR 1737)§E X ERRR, MM ZE hitps://esupport.gigabyte.com i8],
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